R-22-10-118 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE AND 

APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) ELGIN WHIRLWIND 1 PURE 
VACUUM SWEEPER WITH SINGLE ENGINE AND SINGLE SIDE 
BROOM FROM C.N. WOOD ENVIRO, LLC, 25A BERNHARD ROAD, 
NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT FOR A TOTAL COST OF $331,029.55 
(THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND, TWENTY-NINE 
DOLLARS AND FIFTY-FIVE CENTS TO BE PAID FROM APPROVED 
FY22 CAPITAL FUNDS.  

WHEREAS, the Highway Department has identified the need to purchase the replacement vehicle 
listed; and 

WHEREAS, the Public Works Supervisor requested pricing based on the needs of the Highway

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council Authorize and Approve the 
purchase of one (1) Elgin Whirlwind 1 Pure Vacuum Sweeper with Single Engine and Single 
Side Broom from C.N. Wood Enviro, LLC, 25A Bernhard Road, New Haven, Connecticut for a 

total cost of $331,029.55 (Three Hundred Thirty-One Thousand, Twenty-Nine Dollars and Fifty-
Five Cents to be paid from Approved FY22 Capital Funds.  

Motion to approve made by Councilor McCabe, second by Deputy Mayor Depot 
All in favor. Motion carried. 5-0-0 

R-22-11-128 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE AND 

APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) MODEL YEAR 2023 FORD 
F550 4X2 AND ONE (1) VERSALIFT INSULATED ARTICULATING, 
TELESCOPIC AERIAL PLATFORM LIFT TO INCLUDE A 10% 
CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL VEHICLE COST NOT TO EXCEED 
$159,797.55 (ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND SEVEN 
HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND FIFTY-FIVE CENTS) 
FROM GENGRAS FORD, LLC, 225 NEW BRITAIN AVENUE, 
PLAINVILLE, CONNECTICUT TO BE PAID FROM FY2023 CAPITAL 
FUNDS 

WHEREAS, the Highway Department has identified the need to purchase the replacement vehicle 
listed;

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council Authorize and Approve the 
purchase of one (1) model year 2023 Ford F550 4x2 and one (1) Versalift insulated articulating, 
telescopic aerial platform lift to include a 10% contingency for a total vehicle cost not to exceed 
$159,797.55 (One Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars and 
Fifty-Five Cents) from Gengras Ford, LLC, 225 New Britain Avenue, Plainville, Connecticut to 
be paid from FY2023 Capital Funds. 

Motion to approve made by Deputy Mayor Depot, second by Councilor Sheffield 
All in favor. Motion carried.

[...]

GROTON UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO RETAIN THE LOBBYING 
SERVICES OF MEDICI, LLC, ONE GOLD STREET UNIT #27J, 
HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT FOR LOBBYING SERVICES 
PERTAINING TO ELECTRIC, WATER, WASTEWATER AND ANY 
OTHER UTILITY MATTERS AS NECESSARY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED ONE HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO 
CENTS ($108,000.00) TO BE PAID FROM THE PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES – LOBBYING ACCOUNT IN THE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 
2022-2023 AND PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 UTILITIES 
DEPARTMENT BUDGETS, AND THAT THE DIRECTOR OF UTILITIES 
BE AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE 

WHEREAS, constant monitoring of legislation and lobbying efforts are needed to assure the

[...]

Water Pollution Control Authority voted to authorize Groton Utilities Management to retain the 
lobbying services of Medici, LLC, One Gold Street, Unit #27J, Hartford, Connecticut for lobbying 
services pertaining to electric, water, wastewater and any other utility matters as necessary in an 
amount not to exceed One Hundred Eight Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($108,000.00) to be 
paid from the Professional Services – Lobbying account in the approved Fiscal Year 2022-2023 
and proposed Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Utilities Department budgets, and that the Director of 
Utilities be authorized to execute, and furthermore that the City Council be apprised of this action